
 

 
 
Agenda\Audit and Standards Committee\21 November 2022 

Department: Democratic Services 

Division:  Legal & Democratic Services 

Please ask for: Katharine Simpson 

Direct Tel: 01276 707157 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

    
 

Thursday, 10 November 2022 
 

To: The Members of the Audit and Standards Committee 
(Councillors: Cliff Betton (Chairman), Darryl Ratiram (Vice Chairman), Rodney Bates, 
Edward Hawkins, Charlotte Morley, Sashi Mylvaganam and Valerie White) 

 
In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made. 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Dan Adams, Richard Brooks, Paul Deach, Liz Noble, 
Morgan Rise and Victoria Wheeler 
 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee will be held at Council Chamber, Surrey 
Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Monday, 21 November 2022 at 7.00 
pm.  The agenda will be set out as below.  

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Damian Roberts 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
  Pages  
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
 

 
2  Minutes   

 
To confirm and sign the non-exempt minutes of the meeting held on 
Monday 25th July. 
  

3 - 6 

 
3  Declarations of Interest   

 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and 
non pecuniary interests they may have with respect to matters which are 
to be considered at this meeting.  Members who consider they may have 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
Agenda\Audit and Standards Committee\21 November 2022 

an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic 
Services Manager prior to the meeting. 
    

4  Statement of Accounts   
 
To receive an update on the Statement of Accounts. 
  

 

 
5  Monitoring Officer's Annual Report   

 
To receive the Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report. 
  

7 - 22 

 
6  Internal Audit Recommendations Report   

 
To receive a report on the status of the Internal Audit recommendations. 
  

23 - 32 

 
7  Date of Next Meeting   

 
The next scheduled meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee will 
take place on Monday 17th April 2023 at 7pm.  

 

 



 

Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\25 July 2022 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Audit and 
Standards Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll 
Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on 25 July 
2022  

 
 + Cllr Cliff Betton (Chairman) 
 + Cllr Darryl Ratiram (Vice Chairman)  
 

+ 
+ 
 

Cllr Rodney Bates 
Cllr Edward Hawkins 
Cllr Charlotte Morley 

- 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam 
Cllr Liz Noble 
Cllr Valerie White 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
Substitutes: Cllr Liz Noble for Cllr Sashi Mylvaganum 
 
Officers Present: Alex Middleton, Senior Auditor 

Gavin Ramtohal, Head of Democratic & Legal Services 
Bob Watson, Strategic Director: Finance & Customer Services 

 
  

1/AS  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee held 
on the 25th April 2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
   

2/AS  Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  

3/AS  Annual Governance Statement 
 
The Committee considered a report setting out the draft Annual Corporate Governance 
Statement for the 2021/22 financial year. 
  
There was a statutory requirement for the Council to produce an Annual Corporate 
Governance statement that reviewed the effectiveness of the Council’s control systems 
and provided high level assurance on governance matters and issues within the Council.  
The Statement formed part of the final accounts for each financial year and set out the 
governance arrangements in place at the Council, highlighted any key issues identified 
during the year and summarised progress made towards addressing any previously 
identified issues; senior officers had also been asked to provide management assurance 
statements where key issues had been identified. 
  
It was reported that the Council’s Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer considered 
the Council’s governance arrangements to be adequate and effective.  Whilst no 
significant governance issues had been identified a number of minor issues that might 
impact on the Council’s ability to operate effectively had been identified including a lack of 
knowledge and resilience around leisure leases, actions identified at committee meetings 
not always being followed through and difficulties being experienced by the Family 
Support Team when trying to engage with partners.  Assurance was sought on what was 
being done to address these areas of concern and it was agreed that this would be 
followed up outside the meeting. 

Public Document PackPage 3

Agenda Item 2 



 

Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\25 July 2022 

  
Concerns about the duplicate payments being made were acknowledged.  It was clarified 
that the total amount that had been double paid was approximately £5,000 spread across 
a number of transactions and the majority of the double payments had been recovered 
from suppliers.  A new software system had been implemented to ensure that invoices 
were only paid once and this was receiving positive feedback from staff. 
  
It was agreed that concerns would be raised with individual teams and 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to the inclusion of assurances in relation to the matters identified 
above, the Annual Governance Statement be submitted to the Leader and Chief 
Executive for their signatures. 
  
  

4/AS  Effectiveness of Internal Audit 
 
The Committee considered a report setting out the findings of a review of the 
effectiveness of the Council’s Internal Audit function. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2006 required all local authorities to annually carry out a review of the effectiveness of its 
systems of internal control. The review measured the audit function against nine 
elements: organisational independence, a formal mandate, unrestricted access, sufficient 
funding, competent leadership, objective staff, competent staff, stakeholder support, and 
professional audit standards. 
  
The Committee was informed that whilst the scope of planned audits of climate change 
and cyber security had not yet been planned in any detail it was expected that officers 
would have the requisite knowledge to complete the initial audit of high level policies and 
known risks.  Where a need for more specialised knowledge was identified then this would 
be progressed with the Section 151 Officer and the appropriate Head of Service. 
  
It was confirmed that officers were supportive of the internal audit process however it was 
acknowledged that the timing of audit work was crucial to ensure that services were able 
to fully focus on the information being requested. 
  
The Committee noted the report. 
 
  

5/AS  Internal Audit Annual Report 
 
The Committee received a report summarising the work of the Council’s Internal Audit 
Team during the 2021/22 financial year. 
  
Over the course of 2021/22, 16 scheduled audits had been completed including financial 
audits of creditors, debtors, treasury, revenues and benefits as well as audits of parking, 
fraud, information governance, emergency planning and a review of the Community 
Services partnership.  A number of ad-hoc audits had also been completed including 
reviews of the Council’s Financial Regulations and Standing Order and purchasing and 
credit card purchases.  A total of 79 audit recommendations had been made during the 
course of the year; of which 17 had been deemed essential, 61 desirable and 1 was a 
best practice recommendation.  The majority of recommendations made during 2021/22 
had now been implemented.   
  
Exit meetings were held with service heads to discuss the outcomes of audits and target 
dates for the implementation of any recommendations were agreed.  These target dates 
were monitored, outstanding or overdue recommendations were followed up with service 
managers and any issues were raised with the appropriate Head of Service and the 

Page 4



 

Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\25 July 2022 

Corporate Management Team.  It was noted that where recommendations were not being 
completed within the agreed timeframes subsequent enquiries had found that in most 
cases whilst the actions had been completed the Audit Team had not been informed of 
their completion.  It was also acknowledged that some recommendations could be 
particularly resource intensive to implement and this could impact on the timeframes. 
  
The Committee requested that they be kept informed of any outstanding 
recommendations arising and the reasons for their delay. 
  
The Committee noted the report. 
 
  

6/AS  External Audit Update 
 
The Committee received an update on the progress being made by BDO, the Council’s 
External Auditors, to complete their audit of the Council’s accounts for the 2019/20 
financial year. 
  
The Committee was informed that the auditors had spent the majority of May, June and 
July working on NHS audits to ensure that nationally set Government deadlines were 
met.  Consequently there had been limited opportunities for BDO to review the Council’s 
revised accounts since their submission to BDO at the end of April.  Notwithstanding this, 
officers had been in regular contact with BDO to seek assurances that the accounts would 
be reviewed as soon as possible after the completion of the NHS audits.  At the current 
time, it was expected that the audit report would be ready in time for the Committee’s 
meeting in September. 
  
It was acknowledged that these delays would have implications for the audits of the 
2020/21 and 2021/22 accounts and consequently to minimise disruption and expedite 
subsequent audit work, officers were preparing both sets of accounts for audit using the 
balances from the unaudited 2019/20 accounts as a baseline. 
  
The Committee reiterated the frustrations that it had previously expressed in relation to 
this situation.  The Committee was reminded that the Council was not in a unique position 
and nationally there were currently 57 local authorities waiting for the outcomes of the 
audits of their 2019/20 accounts and 212 local authorities were awaiting the outcomes of 
the audits of their 2020/21 accounts and to date only 4% of 2021/22 accounts had been 
submitted by the deadline. 
  
The suggestion that the Council seek new auditors was acknowledged however it was 
stressed that the number of firms with the knowledge and experience of completing public 
sector audits was limited and there was a shortage of auditors nationally.  Furthermore, 
the situation had recently been exacerbated by Government changes which had made 
auditors personally liable if there were errors in an audit, a situation which had resulted in 
a significant number of experienced auditors leaving the profession. 
  
Local authorities had been intensively lobbying both representative bodies and the 
Government directly, through the Treasury and the Department of Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities, with their concerns not only with the capacity of the audit industry but 
also the impact that recent changes to the way that local government audits were to be 
carried out were having on the process.  These concerns were now being examined by a 
Government Select Committee however the situation was not expected to change 
imminently. 
  
The Committee expressed concern that they had not been provided with progress 
updates following an agreement to provide these on a monthly basis at the Committee’s 

Page 5



 

Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\25 July 2022 

last meeting.  Whilst it was acknowledged that no progress had been made in the 
interim, it was stressed that regular monthly updates of officer’s communications with 
BDO and the status of the Audit should be provided to the committee, even if it was to 
report that no progress had been made. 
  
The Committee requested that a full breakdown setting out when and where delays had 
occurred during the audit process be provided alongside the completed audit report.  It 
was agreed that a briefing would be provided for members of the Committee to take them 
through the audited accounts and the audit report in detail before it was brought to the 
Committee proper. 
  
The Committee was reminded that the Council would not be subject to any form of 
penalty, beyond reputational damage, as a consequence of the lateness of the audit and 
there would be no impact on the Council’s ability to raise funds either. 
  
The Committee noted the update. 
 
  

7/AS  Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 
would take place on Monday 19th September 2022 at 7pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  

Page 6



1 

Kemi Badenoch MP 
Minister of State for Equalities and Levelling Up 
Communities 

Department for Levelling up, Housing and 
Communities 
Fry Building  
2 Marsham Street  
London  
SW1P 4DF 

Lord Evans of Weardale, KCB, DL 
Chair Committee on Standards in Public Life 
Room G07 
1 Horse Guards Road 
London  
SW1A 2HQ  

Email: kemi.badenoch@levellingup.gov.uk 

www.gov.uk/dluhc 

Dear Lord Evans, 

On behalf of the Government, I would like to thank the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life for its report and the recommendations arising from its review of Local Government 
Ethical Standards, and to all those who engaged with the Committee’s work.  Attached is 
the Government response to the Committee’s individual recommendations that 
were directed at Government.  

Vibrant local democracies flourish where the reputation of the local authority is held in 
high regard, where councillors’ decision-making is transparent, valued and trusted by the 
communities they serve, and where people are willing and confident to put themselves 
forward as potential candidates.  The standards and conduct framework within which local 
authorities operate must drive out corruption and promote commitment to the principles 
on standards in public life, and tolerance to the differing views of others. In responding to 
the review, the Government has taken into account the importance of protecting free 
speech and freedom of association within the law. 

The Government is committed to working with local authorities and their representative 
organisations to ensure that local government is supported in reinforcing its reputation for 
ethical local standards.    

The fact that this review had been conducted in such a collaborative way with the sector 
has been apparent from the outset and is borne out in the final report.  I am keen that 
Government builds on the sector-wide enthusiasm for improvement.  

The Government agrees with the Committee’s conclusion that there have been benefits 
from local authorities being responsible for ethical standards, including the flexibility and 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5 



2 
 

discretion to resolve standards issues informally.  However, we also recognise the role of 
Government in ensuring that the system is robust.  

The number of requests for legislation in the Committee’s recommendations to strengthen 
the standards and conduct framework and its safeguards is considerable. As indicated in 
this response, the Government believes that some of these suggestions do not need a 
legislative response but can be more appropriately, effectively, and swiftly taken forward 
by local authorities as best practice.  The Committee will recognise that the Government 
and Parliament has taken a different view on these matters when it legislated for the 
Localism Act 2011. 

I thank the Committee for their work on the review and for their patience whilst 
Government carefully considered their recommendations, and I personally look forward 
to continuing to work with you as Government progresses the commitments made in this 
response with the sector. 

 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 

 

 

KEMI BADENOCH MP 
 

Minister of State for Equalities  
and Levelling Up Communities  

  

Page 8



3 
 

Government response to the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life review of local government ethical standards  
 
This Government response confines itself to the Committee’s recommendations directed 
at Government, other than with regards to the first recommendation.   The response to 
recommendations 10, 12, 13, 14 and 16 have been grouped together and therefore 
appear out of numerical order below.  
 
 
Recommendation 1  
 
The Local Government Association should create an updated model code of 
conduct, in consultation with representative bodies of councillors and officers of 
all tiers of local government. 

The Localism Act 2011 states that relevant authorities must promote and maintain high 
standards of conduct by members and co-opted members. It requires these authorities to 
adopt a code of conduct for their councillors.1 Authorities can determine the content of 
their own code of conduct. However, codes must conform to the seven ‘Nolan’ principles 
of standards in public life: selflessness, integrity, objectivity, accountability, openness, 
honesty, and leadership. Relevant authorities for the purposes of these requirements 
include local authorities in England, namely county councils, district councils, London 
borough councils and parish and town councils. 

It is for individual councils to set their own local code, in line with the Act. The Government 
has previously published a light-touch illustrat
[...]
riate.  

8. Cllr should try and stick to conducting Bisley Parish Council business within the remit of Council 

agendas and meetings. There appears to be too much use of off the record discussions, and not 

all Cllrs are invited to take part.  

9. Any Cllr or staffing issues should be raised at the HR committee – including staff or Cllr 

performance, or issues such as lack of, or non-compliance with Code of Conduct or Standing 

Orders.  

10. A renumeration report should be prepared regularly, as a minimum every 2 years or whenever 

there is a change to BPC’s constitution or roles. All proposed changes to Cllr allowances should 

be an agenda item and Standing Orders followed.  

 

Investigating officers 

Rebecca Batten (Principal Solicitor for Litigation) 

Bobbie Ludlow (Senior HR Officer)  

Alex Middleton (Senior Auditor) 

Date:  18th July 2022 

Page 22



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Audit & Standards Committee 

21 November 2022 
 

Internal Audit Recommendations 
 
Head of Service: Gavin Ramtohal, Head of Democratic & Legal Services 
Report Author: Alex Middleton, Head of Internal Audit 
Key Decision:  No 
Wards Affected:  N/A 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
 
To provide members with an update on Internal Audit recommendations. 
 
Recommendation  
 
The Audit and Standards Committee is asked to note the report. 
 
1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 At the previous Audit and Standards Committee, Members requested an 

update on Internal Audit recommendations. This report provides details of 
recommendations raised and agreed since April 2021 until Summer 2022. 

 
1.2 Detail of all the recommendations is shown in the attached schedule. 

Introduction 
 
1.3 The Council’s internal Audit team recommend areas for improvement 

following audit reviews of Council systems and activities. Audit 
recommendations are given one of three classifications:  

 
• Essential – Normally require immediate attention to address substantial 

weakness and ensure council business objectives are met; could result in 
financial loss; non-compliance with statutory guidance/legislation. 

 
• Desirable – Contribute to maintain an effective control environment and 

ensure policies and procedures are met; help to ensure Council priorities and 
milestones are met; short term implementation. 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6 



  

• Best Practice – Industry best practice suggestions; help improve overall 
control and efficiency; assist management to deliver services; medium to long 
term implementation. 

 
Details of Audit Recommendations 
 
1.4 A review of the status of audit recommendations was carried out following a 

request from Members. 
 
1.5 The majority of recommendations have been dully implemented. However, at 

the time of this report, there were 18 actions still to be implemented in full, 
broken down as follows: 

 
• Revenues – 1 
• Capital – 3  
• Information Governance – 4 
• Parking – 3 
• Housing -2 
• Fraud – 2 
• Emergency Planning – 2  
• Theatre – 1 
 
1.6 Only one recommendation is an essential recommendation. It relates to 

compliance with the INSPIRE regulations. An update on the status of this 
recommendation was discussed with the Council’s IG Manager and the ICT 
Manager and is provided in the attached schedule. 

 
1.7 The remainder of the overdue recommendations are Desirable, and the 

Internal Audit is progressing these with individual services. 
 

Members are asked to note to review and note the status of Audit 
Recommendations. 
 
2. Proposal and Alternative Options 
 
2.1 No alternative options. 
 
3. Contribution to the Council’s Five Year Strategy  

 
3.1 N/A 
 
4. Resource Implications 
 
4.1 No resource implications arising from this report. 
 
5. Section 151 Officer Comments 
 
5.1 N/A 
 
6. Legal and Governance Issues 

Page 24



  

6.1 N/A 
 
7. Monitor Officers Comments 
 
7.1 N/A 
 
8. Other Considerations and Impacts 
 
8.1 Failure to operate an effective internal audit service
[...]
 22.  Bob Watson/Michelle 
Smith 

Capital A written record of assets and equipment over £250 held by the Contact Centre and
Post Room and Printing service should be maintained by way of an inventory. These
should be regularly reviewed and kept up to date. All new purchases should be added to
the asset/equipment list and all disposals to be removed. This inventory should be a
stand-alone record, but can be used to inform emergency planning and business
continuity

Desirable Apr-21 30/04/21 Y AND N (Contact Centre/Post room): Agreed. A spreadsheet is being produced 
which will be maintained within the CC Box file. This will incorporate 
the recorded items previously submitted and will be maintained and 
updated as and when any additional piece of equipment is removed, 
changed or added.

(Print room): Agreed. Print room assets and equipment will 
be reviewed with a view of recording the information that 
ICT have. Anticipate 2 months to complete.   

Lynn Smith/Stuart Field 

Capital Council services should be obtaining and holding asset and equipment values to inform 
the maintenance of their inventories and which should be the basis of our insurance 
records. The values should inform the all-risk register for insurance purposes. 

Desirable Apr-21 30/06/21 Y AND N Contact  Centre - actioned at the time ICT - still to be notified  Lynn Smith

Capital Arrangements are sought and clarified in respect of insurance processes within the 
Council   

Desirable Apr-21 30/04/21 Y There are regular meetings between the Council’s Finance Team and 
the London Borough of Sutton to review insurance cover and terms. 
The review of insurance documentation will be a standing item on 
future agendas for these quarterly review meetings.

S151/Adrian Flynn

Capital The arrangements in respect of the all risks spreadsheet in conjunction with the London
Borough of Sutton should be reviewed and brought up to date to ensure all Council
assets over a de minimus value are recorded and cover
[...]
esirable Jun-22 15/07/22 Y DocuSign has been phased out but has been replaced with Box Sign 
which is working well. Theatre staff have re-configured the Charges 
function in Artifax so this now generates Quotes and Agreements 
which will indicate the charges for the customer.

Andy Edmeads 

Theatre Theatre officers should ensure that agreements or contracts should be signed by hirers
to safeguard against the risk of contract terms not being met and when there is a breach
or dispute contracts can be binding. 

Desirable Jun-22 15/07/22 Y DocuSign has been phased out but has been replaced with Box Sign 
which is working well.

Andy Edmeads 

Theatre Theatre Officers should keep copies of all delivery notes as proof that goods ordered
were the goods received. 

Desirable Jun-22 15/07/22 Y Now being actioned Andy Edmeads 

 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Monitoring Officer's Annual Report
	5 Monitoring Officer's Annual Report
	Annex B Final Investigation Panel Report

	6 Internal Audit Recommendations Report
	Surrey Heath Borough Council
	Audit & Standards Committee
	Internal Audit Recommendations
	Summary and purpose
	Recommendation
	1.	Background and Supporting Information

	Introduction

	6 Internal Audit Recommendations Report
	Annex A Audit and Standards Recommendations




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\21 November 2022 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Audit and 
Standards Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll 
Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on 21 
November 2022  

 
 + Cllr Cliff Betton (Chairman) 
 + Cllr Darryl Ratiram (Vice Chairman)  
 

+ 
+ 
- 

Cllr Rodney Bates 
Cllr Edward Hawkins 
Cllr Charlotte Morley 

- 
+ 

Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam 
Cllr Valerie White 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
Substitutes:  Cllr Morgan Rise for Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam  
 
Members in Attendance:  Cllr Pat Tedder and Cllr Peter Barnett 
 
Officers Present: Gavin Ramtohal, Monitoring Officer 
                            Bob Watson, Strategic Director: Finance & Customer Services 
                            Alex Middleton, Senior Auditor  
  

8/AS  Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee held on the 25th 
July 2022 were approved as a correct record. 
  

9/AS  Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

10/AS  Statement of Accounts 
 
The Committee received an update on the audit of the Financial Statements for 
the 2019/20 financial year. Members were informed that the External Audit report 
was planned to be finished before the end of the 2022/23 Financial Year, but the 
External Auditors had not committed to this target. Upon receiving the report, a 
special Committee meeting had been planned for late January 2023. 
  
Members were updated on the number of unresolved queries stored on the Inflo 
system stood at 19, however, the Committee were informed that as of 21/11/2022 
the number of unresolved queries had risen to 24. This was attributed to the 
discovery of further discrepancies, but the majority of these issues were 
considered inconsequential.  
  
Following discussion between Members, the following key issues were raised: 
  

1.     The number of outstanding queries on Inflo had been 9 at the end of 
November 2020. It was noted that the remaining queries would need to be 
actioned on prior to the Council elections. 



 

Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\21 November 2022 

2.     BDO had already been replaced for 2023, with new Auditors being 
contracted. 

3.     Council Members and Officers could not influence the External Auditors 
failure to deliver on their contracted work. 

4.     The Council signed up to Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) and 
agreed to accept the changes to the appointed External auditors.  PSAA 
carried out a full tendering process, and advised the Council on the new 
auditors appointed through the scheme.  The Council could have rejected 
the appointed firm, but then had to tender its own external audit and this 
was from a limited field and did not offer the cap on fees that PSAA 
provided. 

5.     The External Auditors had allocated additional resources to finish the audit 
on the 2019/20 Accounts.  

  
The Committee expressed concern that the External Audit report had yet to be 
produced and noted the report.  
  
   

11/AS  Monitoring Officer's Annual Report 
 
Members received the Annual Standards Report from the Monitoring Officer, 
updated the Committee on standards issues that the Monitoring Officer had 
presided over from November 2021 to November 2022. 
  
The report detailed the number of complaints had been received at both Borough 
and Parish level between November 2021 to November 2022 had reduced when 
compared to November 2020 to November 2021 and the majority of cases had 
been closed. 9 Complaints were dismissed as being without merit. One report was 
found to merit further investigation and in one instance had been resolved, but the 
part of the investigation was ongoing. The investigation did not require a 
Subcommittee hearing. 
  
Code of conduct training had been planned regarding the use of language and the 
limits of freedom of speech that was applied to Councillors. This formed part of a 
new Members induction program had been developed for May 2023, which 
focused on the Members code of conduct. 
  
The Committee were informed that the Annual Governance Statement had been 
redone in 2022, and that the Governance Committee had made comment. 
Planned changes to the Standards regime were set out, but there had been no 
timetable for their implementation created. These had been supplemented by the 
“Government response to the Committee on Standards in Public Life review of 
local government ethical standards” report that detailed 26 points for improvement 
across local government standards regimes.  
  
Members received a report that updated the Committee on the value of waivers 
that had been approved since November 2021, which totalled £582,670 and an 
additional £232,000 had been granted to Legal Services through waivers. 
  
A number of matters were arising following discussions and were as follows: 
  



 

Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\21 November 2022 

1.    As independent statutory bodies, Parish Councils did not fall under the 
authority of the Borough Council with regard to Standards and Code of 
Conduct. 

2.    It was agreed that a best practice guide could be provided to Parish 
Councils as an optional resource to be adopted in part or in whole. 

3.    The majority of complaints received by the Monitoring Officer were made 
against Parish Councillors and a number of complaints were made against 
Borough Councillors. 

4.    More clarity was needed regarding the Waivers, how they were granted, 
cross department comparisons and the number of individual waivers 
granted. 

5.    Local Plan contractors had been appointed through delegated authority by 
the Monitoring and Section 151 Officers respectively due to the time 
sensitive nature of the Local Plan.  

  
Waivers had been used for a number of reasons. A significant portion of the total 
value of Waivers spent was on specialist legal counsel for the Local Plan. 
Furthermore, waivers had been used when the tendering process could not be 
triggered.  
  
Members were informed that the Section 151 and Monitoring Officers were 
responsible for approving both Waivers and tendered Contracts and that both 
processes were transparent. The Committee were reminded that the Waivers 
procedure were set out in Contract Standing Orders – Part 4, Section I. 

  
The Committee noted the report. 
  

12/AS  Internal Audit Recommendations Report 
 
The Committee received a report that detailed the progress on the Internal Audit 
recommendations raised and agreed since April 2021 to Summer 2022. 
Recommendations made recently had been omitted because Services required 
time for implementation. 
  
The majority of Audit recommendations had been actioned, and 18 remained 
outstanding, one of which was considered an essential recommendation. This 
essential recommendation related to ensuring that the Council conformed to 
INSPIRE regulations, which fell under the IT department’s remit. The loss of an 
experienced member of staff had delayed the implementation of this 
recommendation.  
  
The remaining 17 recommendations were considered Desirable and Internal Audit 
continued to work with individual services to implement these. 
  
The outstanding recommendations were broken down as follows: 
  

         Revenues – 1 
         Capital – 3 
         Information Governance – 4  
         Parking – 3 
         Housing – 2 



 

Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\21 November 2022 

         Emergency Planning – 2 
         Theatre – 1 
         Fraud – 2 
  

The number of parking related recommendations still outstanding had partly been 
due to the lack of reliable reports being run from the contracted service provider. 
Additionally, an E-Learning training package related to Fraud awareness was 
being developed and tested. Some housing issues remained outstanding. 
  
Following discussion, a number of points were raised and were as follows: 
  

1.    Meetings between Information Governance had been organised with 
Officers from the Revenue and Benefits Service and CMT to move the 
recommendations forward. 

2.    A report on parking income had not been generated, which Internal Audit 
found however supplementary controls were found to be in place. 

3.    It was noted that the Section 151 Officer would be responsible for the 
circulation of Fraud Information to Council Officers. 

4.    The Fraud E-Learning Package had been delayed due to a number of 
issues including relevancy  to the public sector  as well as access issues 

5.    The outstanding recommendation regarding the recording of assets valued 
over £250 held by the Borough was expected to take a further 2 months to 
complete. 

  
The Committee noted the report. 
   

13/AS  Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was agreed that the next meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee would 
take place on Monday 17th April 2023 at 7pm.  
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  


